

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION,

Plaintiff,

v.

META PLATFORMS, INC.,

Defendant.

Case No. 1:20-cv-03590-JEB

**MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF  
META PLATFORMS, INC.'S MOTION TO COMPEL  
ANSWER TO INTERROGATORY NO. 10 REGARDING  
THE FTC'S MARKET DEFINITION**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTRODUCTION .....	1
I. Background and Procedural History.....	2
A. The FTC Conducts Extensive Discovery Prior To Filing Its Complaint.....	2
B. The FTC Files A Complaint Advancing A “PSNS” Market Definition .....	3
C. The FTC Refuses To Answer Meta’s Interrogatory on PSNS.....	6
1. The FTC Delays Its Response for Months.....	6
2. The FTC’s Supplemental Response to Meta’s Interrogatory Continues To Ignore the Issue and Provides Evasive Answers.....	8
II. Argument .....	9
A. The Interrogatory Seeks Critical Information Known Only to the FTC .....	9
B. The FTC Has Refused To Answer Interrogatory No. 10.....	11
C. The FTC Must Provide This Information <i>Now</i> So That Meta Can Conduct Fact Discovery.....	14
D. The FTC Knows What Is Included Within Its PSNS Construct.....	18
CONCLUSION.....	19

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

Page

**CASES**

*Cleo Wrap Corp. v. Elsner Eng’g Works, Inc.*, 59 F.R.D. 386 (M.D. Pa. 1972).....17

*Digital Envoy, Inc. v. Google, Inc.*, 2005 WL 8162580  
(N.D. Cal. June 23, 2005) .....17

*Epic Games, Inc. v. Apple Inc.*, 559 F. Supp. 3d 898 (N.D. Cal. 2021) .....10

*FTC v. Facebook, Inc.*:

    560 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2021) .....3, 4, 5, 9, 10, 11, 13

    --- F. Supp. 3d ---, 2022 WL 103308 (D.D.C. Jan. 11, 2022) .....1, 5, 6, 13

*Image Tech. Servs. Inc. v. Eastman Kodak Co.*, 125 F.3d 1195 (9th Cir. 1997) .....9

*King v. E.F. Hutton & Co.*, 117 F.R.D. 2 (D.D.C. 1987) .....17

*Ohio v. Am. Express Co.*, 138 S. Ct. 2274 (2018) .....10

*Procaps S.A. v. Patheon, Inc.*, 2015 WL 1608807 (S.D. Fla. Apr. 10, 2015) .....10

*Rusty Jones, Inc. v. Beatrice Co.*, 1990 WL 139145 (N.D. Ill. Sept. 14, 1990) .....18

*SEC v. Blackwell*, 2004 WL 6829614 (S.D. Ohio Jan. 15, 2004).....18

*United States v. AT&T Inc.*, 2011 WL 5347178 (D.D.C. Nov. 6, 2011) .....11

*United States ex rel. Dougherty v. Guild Mortg. Co.*, 2020 WL 3542391  
(S.D. Cal. June 30, 2020).....18

*Williams v. Johanns*, 235 F.R.D. 116 (D.D.C. 2006) .....7

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Alphabet, Inc., Annual Report (Form 10-K) (Feb. 2, 2021),  
<https://bit.ly/39UAHh2> .....15

CrowdGather Inc., Annual Report (Form 10-K) (July 24, 2014),  
<https://bit.ly/3OtwNdUii> .....15

eBay Inc., Annual Report (Form 10-K) (Feb. 4, 2021), <https://bit.ly/3A95uRE>.....15

IAC/Interactivecorp, Annual Report (Form 10-K) (Feb. 17, 2021),  
<https://bit.ly/3QQEBYK> .....15

LiveXLive Media, Inc., Annual Report (Form 10-K) (June 21, 2019),  
<https://bit.ly/3Nqw9MT> .....15

The New York Times Co., Annual Report (Form 10-K) (Feb. 27, 2018),  
<https://bit.ly/3y2JpSk> .....16

PayPal Holdings, Inc., Annual Report (Form 10-K) (Feb. 11, 2016),  
<https://bit.ly/3a180Pq> .....16

PeerStream, Inc., Annual Report (Form 10-K) (Mar. 24, 2020),  
<https://bit.ly/3AbdGkA> .....16

Shutterfly, Inc., Annual Report (Form 10-K) (Feb. 28, 2019),  
<https://bit.ly/39XJ1fV> .....16

Spark Networks, Inc., Annual Report (Form 10-K) (Mar. 13, 2015),  
<https://bit.ly/3HXXxei> .....15

Staffing 360 Solutions, Inc., Annual Report (Form 10-K) (Feb. 28, 2019),  
<https://bit.ly/39XSDat> .....16

Twitter, Inc., Annual Report (Form 10-K) (Mar. 2, 2015),  
<https://bit.ly/3u7IrD0> .....15

Virgin Media, Inc., Annual Report (Form 10-K) (Feb. 7, 2013),  
<https://bit.ly/3bAotdR> .....16
